

**Nos. 19-71501, 19-71766, 19-71804**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS, DISTRICT 751**

**Petitioner**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent**

**and**

**AIM AEROSPACE SUMNER, INC.**

**Intervenor**

---

**AIM AEROSPACE SUMNER, INC.**

**Petitioner**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent**

**and**

**INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS, DISTRICT 751**

**Intervenor**

---

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Petitioner**

**v.**

**AIM AEROSPACE SUMNER, INC.**

**Respondent**

---

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**PETER B. ROBB**  
*General Counsel*

**ALICE B. STOCK**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**DAVID HABENSTREIT**  
*Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel*  
National Labor Relations Board

**USHA DHEENAN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**BRADY FRANCISCO-FITZMAURICE**  
*Attorney*

**National Labor Relations Board**  
1015 Half Street, SE  
Washington, DC 20570  
(202) 273-2948  
(202) 273-1967

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	2
Statement of the issues presented .....	4
Statement of the case.....	4
I. Procedural history .....	4
II. The Board’s findings of fact.....	7
A. Background; the collective-bargaining agreement’s terms including wage scales.....	7
B. Wages at the non-union Auburn and Renton facilities surpassed wages at Sumner, prompting bargaining unit employees to discuss wages and the CBA .....	8
C. In May 2017, the Company posted a job opening for a receiving clerk position; it rejected employee Lori-Ann Downes-Haynes in favor of a more experienced candidate .....	8
D. In June 2017, employee Downes-Haynes initiated the campaign to decertify the Union and circulated a decertification petition among her coworkers .....	9
E. The Company learned of Downes-Haynes’ decertification efforts and made every effort to remain neutral .....	11
F. The Company promoted Downes-Haynes into the position for which she had recently been rejected and raised her wage rate.....	14
G. Downes-Haynes and Cole presented the Company with a decertification petition signed by a majority of employees; the Company withdrew recognition from the Union.....	16
H. After withdrawing recognition from the Union, the Company implemented a wage increase.....	17
III. The Board’s conclusions and order .....	17
Summary of argument.....	19
Argument.....	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by promoting employee Lori-Ann Downs-Haynes to reward her decertification efforts and to discourage membership in the Union .....	22
A. Standard of review .....	22
B. Principles applicable to anti-union discrimination .....	23
C. A motivating factor for the Company’s promotion of Downs-Haynes was to reward her for leading the decertification effort and to discourage membership in the Union.....	26
D. The Company failed to carry its burden of proving that it would have promoted Downs-Haynes in the absence of her protected activity .....	30
E. The Board correctly found that the company’s promotion of Downs-Haynes constitutes discrimination within the meaning of section 8(a)(3) .....	33
II. The Board had a rational basis for concluding that the Company lawfully withdrew recognition from the Union based upon an uncoerced decertification petition signed by a majority of the Company’s employees and therefore did not violate section 8(a)(5) and (1).....	36
A. Standard of review .....	36
B. Principles applicable to withdrawal of recognition of a Union .....	37
C. The Board reasonably determined that the Company’s sole unfair labor practice did not taint the petition .....	40
D. The Board had a reasonable basis for concluding that the Company did not taint the decertification petition by providing campaign leaders with factual information upon request.....	44
E. The <i>Hearst</i> presumption of a tainted decertification petition does not apply .....	49
1. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider the Union’s argument that the <i>Hearst</i> presumption of a tainted decertification petition applies .....	50

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
2. Even if the Court considers the Union’s jurisdictionally barred argument, <i>Master Slack</i> controls and <i>Hearst</i> is inapplicable because the Company did not directly instigate or propel the decertification campaign .....	52
Conclusion .....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>AIM Aerospace Sumner, Inc.</i> 367 NLRB No. 148 (June 6, 2019).....	3
<i>Am. Linen Supply Co.</i> , 297 NLRB 137 (1989), <i>enforced</i> , 945 F.2d 1428 (8th Cir. 1991).....	54
<i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers v. NLRB</i> , 334 F.2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1964).....	37
<i>Amer-Cal Indus.</i> , 274 NLRB 1046 (1985).....	46, 47
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	38
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. NLRB</i> , 574 F.2d 457 (9th Cir. 1978).....	37
<i>Cincinnati Newspaper Guild, Local 9 v. NLRB</i> , 938 F.2d 284 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	37
<i>Clear Pine Mouldings, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 632 F.2d 721 (9th Cir. 1980).....	25, 26
<i>Contractors' Labor Pool, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 323 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	52
<i>Dash v. NLRB</i> , 793 F.2d 1062 (9th Cir. 1986).....	26
<i>E. Bay Auto. Council v. NLRB</i> , 483 F.3d 628 (9th Cir. 2007).....	39
<i>E. States Optical Co.</i> , 275 NLRB 371 (1985).....	46, 47
<i>Electrolux Home Products</i> , 368 NLRB No. 34 (2019).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Enter. Leasing Co. of Fla. v. NLRB</i> , 831 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	44
<i>Ernst Home Centers, Inc.</i> , 308 NLRB 848 (1992) .....	46, 47
<i>Frankl ex rel. NLRB v. HTH Corp.</i> , 693 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2012).....	38, 40
<i>Gen. Cable Corp.</i> , 139 NLRB 1123 (1962) .....	13
<i>Glendale Assocs. v. NLRB</i> , 347 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>The Guard Publishing Co.</i> , 344 NLRB 1142 (2005) .....	48, 49
<i>Healthcare Emps. Union, Local 399 v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2006).....	36
<i>The Hearst Corp.</i> 281 NLRB 764 (1986), <i>enforced</i> , 837 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1988).....	18, 21, 52-55
<i>Hotel, Motel and Rest. Emps. and Bartenders Union Local No. 19 v. NLRB</i> , 785 F.2d 796 (9th Cir. 1986).....	38, 41
<i>HTH Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 823 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	52
<i>Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.2d 907 (9th Cir. 1972).....	37
<i>James Heavy Equip. Specialists, Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 910 (1999) .....	48
<i>Kankakee-Iroquois Cnty. Emp’r Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 825 F.2d 1091 (7th Cir. 1987).....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Kansas City Power &amp; Light Co. v. NLRB</i> , 641 F.2d 553 (8th Cir. 1981).....	35
<i>Kuna Meat Co.</i> , 304 NLRB 1005 (1991) .....	43
<i>Levitz Furniture Co. of the Pac., Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001) .....	38
<i>Libertyville Toyota</i> , 360 NLRB No. 141 (2014) .....	25
<i>Local Joint Exec. Bd. of Las Vegas v. NLRB</i> , 515 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Louisiana-Pacific Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 858 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1988).....	39
<i>Manhattan Hosp.</i> , 280 NLRB 113 (1986), <i>enforced</i> , 814 F.2d 653 (2d Cir. 1987).....	54
<i>Martinez-Serrano v. INS</i> , 94 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 1996).....	41, 44, 51
<i>Master Slack Corp.</i> , 271 NLRB 78 (1984) .....	5, 18, 20, 39, 41-43
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	24
<i>Miramar Hotel Corp.</i> , 336 NLRB 1203 (2001) .....	24, 34
<i>NLRB v. Carson Cable TV</i> , 795 F.2d 879 (9th Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 575 (1969).....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>NLRB v. International Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 952</i> , 758 F.2d 436 (9th Cir. 1985).....	50
<i>NLRB v. Link-Belt Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 584 (1941).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Mike Yurosek &amp; Son, Inc.</i> , 53 F.3d 261 (9th Cir. 1995).....	24, 25
<i>NLRB v. R.T. Blankenship &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2000).....	44
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	24
<i>Ozburn–Hessey Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 833 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	26, 30
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	33
<i>Recon Refractory &amp; Const. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Remington Lodging &amp; Hosp., LLC</i> , 363 NLRB No. 6 (2015).....	24, 34
<i>Retlaw Broad. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1995).....	23, 29
<i>SFO Good-Nite Inn</i> , 357 NLRB 79 (2011), <i>enforced</i> , 700 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	52-55
<i>Spectrum Health-Kent Cmty. Campus v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	51
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 515 v. NLRB</i> , 906 F.2d 719 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>The TM Group, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 98 (2011), <i>enforced</i> , 801 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Traction Wholesale Ctr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	29
<i>Unite Here! Local 878 v. NLRB</i> , 719 F. App'x 599 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	53
<i>United Nurses Assoc. of Cal. v. NLRB</i> , 871 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2017).....	25, 26, 31
<i>USF Red Star, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 230 F.3d 102 (4th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>V &amp; S Progalv, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 801 (1997), <i>enforced</i> , 168 F.3d 270, 273 (6th Cir. 1999).....	54
<i>Vincent Indus. Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	26
<i>Wire Products Mfg., Co.</i> , 326 NLRB 625 (1998), <i>enforced sub nom. mem.</i> 210 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2000).....	44
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982) .....	50,
<i>Wright Line, A Division of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981) .....	24
 <u>Statutes</u>	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151, et seq.)	
29 U.S.C. § 151 .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 157 .....	17, 23
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	4, 17, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....	4, 17, 23
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....	4, 37
29 U.S.C. § 160(a) .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 160(e) .....	3, 22, 36, 50
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	3, 37
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A) .....	41
<b><u>Regulations</u></b>	
29 CFR § 102.48(c).....	51
